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Please find below a summary of actions taken or initiated by the State Medical Board of Ohio 
and an update of Board matters pending or decided in courts as of August 14, 2024. 
 
PRE-HEARING SUSPENSION 
 
PLEISTER, Adam P., M.D., (#35.093819) – Worthington, Ohio 
 
Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), license to practice medicine and surgery summarily suspended 
based on Board’s determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that the licensee is in 
violation of Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and that his continued practice presents 
a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 8/14/24.  (See also: 
Citations/Proposed Denials below.) 
 
RAJAN, Semur P. G., M.D., (#35.033496) - Mansfield, Ohio 
 
Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), massage therapy license summarily suspended based on Board’s 
determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that the massage therapist is in 
violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, and that his continued practice presents 
a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 8/14/24.  (See also: 
Citations/Proposed Denials below.) 
 
THOMPSON, Lamoll A., M.T., (#33.026668) – Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), massage therapy license summarily suspended based on Board’s 
determination that there is clear and convincing evidence that the massage therapist is in 
violation of Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, and that his continued practice presents 
a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public. Order effective 8/14/24.  (See also: 
Citations/Proposed Denials below.) 
 
CITATIONS/PROPOSED DENIALS 
 
ANDERSON, Stuart D., M.D., (#35.081721) – Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 
Based on allegations that a prior disciplinary action by the West Virginia Board of Medicine 
which issued a 5/9/24 Consent Order, constitute: Any of the following actions taken by an 
agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health 
care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason 



other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's 
license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to 
renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other 
reprimand. Notice of Opportunity for Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
JONES, Marquis, R.C.P. App. – Houston, Texas 
 
Based on allegations when the respiratory care professional failed to respond to Board 
Interrogatories, and failed to respond to Board attempts at communication, those acts and/or 
omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: a failure to cooperate in an investigation 
conducted by the Board including failure to comply with a subpoena or order issued by the 
Board or failure to answer truthfully a question presented by the Board in an investigative 
interview, an investigative office conference, at a deposition, or in written interrogatories, except 
that failure to cooperate with an investigation shall not constitute grounds for discipline under 
this section if a court of competent jurisdiction has issued an order that either quashes a subpoena 
or permits the individual to withhold the testimony or evidence in issue. Notice of Opportunity 
for Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
MUDE, Priyanka J., D.P.M., (#36.110003) – North Canton, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations when the podiatric doctor admitted during an investigatory interview to 
creating fraudulent patient profiles and then writing prescriptions in those names, as well as in 
the names of her husband and sister-in-law for Oxycodone for self-administration, and forging 
the signature of another physician without their knowledge or consent, and when the podiatric 
doctor admitted in her response to an investigative subpoena that additional patient records did 
not exist, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: selling, giving 
away, personally furnishing, prescribing, or administering drugs for other than legal and 
legitimate therapeutic purposes or a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial 
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction of, a violation of any federal or state 
law regulating the possession, distribution, or use of any drug; and violating or attempting to 
violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, 
any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the Board, to wit: General Provisions, 
Utilizing Controlled Substances for Self and Family Members; and Making a false, fraudulent, 
deceptive, or misleading statement in the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to 
the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and 
surgery, or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any license or 
certificate to practice issued by the Board; and a departure from, or the failure to conform to, 
minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, 
whether or not actual injury to a patient is established.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
effective 8/15/24. 
 
PLEISTER, Adam P., M.D., (#35.093819) – Worthington, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations when the doctor failed to arrange an examination with OPHP, and based on 
the doctor slurring words, smelling of alcohol, loss of consciousness, a fall, instances of putting 
patient care at risk by ordering incorrect tests, incorrectly charting, ordering medications to 



which patients were allergic, failing to report to work as scheduled, consuming alcohol at work, 
an investigation and suspension from his employer, and based on the doctor failing to attend a 
72-hour Board ordered inpatient examination,  those acts and/or omissions individually and/or 
collectively constitute: impairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of care because of substance use disorder or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, 
or other substances that may impair ability to practice. Opportunity for Hearing on Failure to 
Submit to an Examination and Notice of Summary Suspension Based Upon Presumption of an 
Admission of Impairment 8/15/24. 
 
RAJAN, Semur P. G., M.D,  (#35.033496) - Mansfield, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations that when a staff member observed the doctor having difficulty with his 
memory and mobility, and when the doctor arrived at the Board’s offices stating he had an 
appointment with two other doctors, and when the doctor completed a well-being screening that 
concluded the doctor was unable to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
care due to cognitive impairment, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively 
constitute: an inability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by 
reason of mental illness or physical illness, including, but not limited to, physical deterioration 
that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive skills.  Notice of Summary Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
SINGH, Ankita, M.D., (#35.128903) – Maumee, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations the doctor’s finding of guilt and conviction in the United States District 
Court from the Northern District of Ohio to six felony counts of executing a scheme and artifice 
to defraud Medicare, constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial 
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony.  Notice of Opportunity 
for Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
STEWART, Scott T., P.A., (#50.000926) – Groveport, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations that the physician assistant’s plea of guilty in the United States District 
Court for the Southern District of Ohio to one felony count of Health Care Fraud, constitute: A 
plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention 
in lieu of conviction for, a felony.   Notice of Opportunity for Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
TAHA, Assad M., M.D., (#35.047968) 
 
Based on allegations when the doctor had one patient disrobe without employing proper draping 
and disrobing practices, and instructed the patient to “get on all fours” and patted the patient’s 
bare buttocks; and told a second patient to lower their pants without employing proper draping 
and disrobing practices, and had that patient get on hands and knees for a rectal examination 
while batting the protrusion in his buttocks back and forth while making a demeaning noise; and 
repeatedly attempted to remove a third patient’s pants despite consent being explicitly revoked,  
those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: prohibition from engaging 
in sexual misconduct, which also constitutes a departure from, or the failure to conform to, 



minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, 
whether or not actual injury to a patient is established.  Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
effective 8/15/24. 
 
THOMPSON, Lamoll A., M.T., (#33.026668) – Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Based on allegations when the massage therapist rubbed a patient’s vaginal area and pressed his 
penis against her head and hand, and rubbed a second patient’s vaginal area, performed oral sex, 
and put his penis in that patient’s mouth and ejaculated on her face and neck, those acts and/or 
omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: violating or attempting to violate, directly 
or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions 
of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the Board, to wit: prohibition from engaging in sexual 
misconduct, which also constitutes a departure from, or the failure to conform to, minimal 
standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not 
actual injury to a patient is established.  Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
YOUNG, David, M.D., (#35.136341) – Fredericksburg, Texas 
 
Based on allegations that the doctor’s indictment and conviction in the United States District 
Court for the Northern District of Texas to one felony count of conspiracy to commit healthcare 
fraud and three felony counts of fraudulent statements related to health care matters, those acts 
and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding 
of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony. 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
ZIEGLER, Jordan I., M.D., (#35.143751) – Phoenix, Arizona 
 
Based on allegations that a prior disciplinary action by the Medical Board of California, 
Department of Consumer Affairs which adopted a Decision and Order, individually and/or 
collectively constitute: Any of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for 
authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide 
health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment 
of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance 
of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; 
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand.  Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 
 
NON-DISCIPLINARY CITATIONS 

BOWERS, Mia, M.T., (#33.020785) - Cincinnati, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary) 
 
Based on the submission of an application for restoration of a license to practice massage 
therapy, and on allegations that the massage therapist has not been engaged in the active practice 
of massage therapy for over two years.   Notice of Opportunity for hearing effective 8/15/24. 
 



 
WINER, Nichole E., M.T., (#33.018092) - Oberlin, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary) 
 
Based on the submission of an application for restoration of a license to practice massage 
therapy, and on allegations that the massage therapist has not been engaged in the active practice 
of massage therapy for over two years.   Notice of Opportunity for hearing effective 8/28/24. 
 
 
FINAL ORDERS 
 
ABDELMALAK, Joseph Badi, M.D., (#35.093969) - Broadview Heights, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery permanently revoked and subject to payment of a 
twenty thousand dollar ($20,000.00) fine.  Based on the finding with respect to the care and 
treatment of seven identified patients, when the doctor inappropriately touched the breasts and 
genital area of patients, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: 
violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation 
of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule promulgated by the board, 
to-wit: the Board’s rules prohibiting sexual misconduct, which also constitutes departure from, or 
the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or 
similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Order effective 
8/15/24. 
 
BJARKE, Chris, M.D., (#35.132483) - Renton, Washington 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery permanently revoked, and subject to payment of a 
twenty thousand dollar ($20,000.00) fine. Based on the finding that a 9/12/22 Information, a 
9/26/22 Plea Agreement, and a 9/27/22 Order Accepting Guilty Plea filed in the United States 
District Court, Eastern District of Washington, and also a 5/25/23 Stipulation to Informal 
Disposition issued by the Washington Medical Commission, and a 7/7/23 Surrender Order issued 
by the New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, and also a prior 11/13/19 
Consent Agreement, constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial 
finding of eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony; and any of the following 
actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to 
practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another 
jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or 
suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; 
denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of 
an order of censure or other reprimand.  Order effective upon service.  (Journal Entry-No 
Hearing Requested). 
 
CLEMENT, Loretta A., M.D., (#35.054165) - Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery suspended for an indefinite period of time and subject 
to conditions for reinstatement including payment of a three thousand dollar ($3,000.00) fine, 
and certification of cooperation with Board investigation.  Based on the finding when the doctor 



failed to speak with and/or meet with a Board investigator, and failed to answer interrogatories 
sent by the Board, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: failure 
to cooperate in an investigation conducted by the Board, including failure to comply with a 
subpoena or order issued by the Board or failure to answer truthfully a question presented by the 
Board in an investigative interview, an investigative office conference, at a deposition, or in 
written interrogatories. Order effective upon service. (Journal Entry-No Hearing Requested). 
 
HARASYN, Macsen, M.T., (#33.013881) - McDonald, Ohio (Non-Disciplinary) 
 
Application for restoration of license to practice massage therapy approved, provided that the 
massage therapist takes and passes the Massage and Bodywork Licensing Examination within 
six months. Based on the submission of an application for restoration of a license to practice 
massage therapy, and on the finding that the massage therapist has not been engaged in the active 
practice of massage therapy for over two years. Order effective upon service. (Journal Entry-No 
Hearing Requested). 
 
HERZOG, Delia Jan, M.D., (#35.065804) - Delaware, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery reprimanded, and subject to probationary terms, 
conditions, and limitations including completion of educational courses, and payment of 
payment of a five thousand dollar ($5,000.00) fine. Based on the finding when the doctor failed 
to provide complete patient records in response to an investigative subpoena duces tecum despite 
having signed a certification stating such records were complete, those acts and/or omissions 
individually and/or collectively constitute: a failure to cooperate in an investigation conducted by 
the board, including failure to comply with a subpoena or order issued by the board or failure to 
answer truthfully a question presented by the board in an investigative interview, an investigative 
office conference, at a deposition, or in written interrogatories, except that failure to cooperate 
with an investigation shall not constitute grounds for discipline under this section if a court of 
competent jurisdiction has issued an order that either quashes a subpoena or permits the 
individual to withhold the testimony or evidence in issue. Order effective 8/15/24. 
 
POWELL, Steven W., M.D., (#35.136939) - San Francisco, California 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery permanently revoked and subject to payment of a 
twenty thousand dollar ($20,000.00) fine.  Based on the finding that the doctor’s plea of guilty to 
one felony count of Health Care Fraud in the United States District Court of New Hampshire, 
constitute: a plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of eligibility for 
intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony.  Order effective upon service. (Journal Entry-No 
Hearing Requested). 
 
WANG-THOMAS, Shuying G., R.C.P., (#RCP.11178) - Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
License to practice as a respiratory care professional is suspended for an indefinite period of 
time, but not less than thirty (30) days, and subject to conditions for reinstatement including 
completion of educational courses and payment of a three thousand five hundred dollar 
($3,500.00) fine. Based on the finding when the respiratory care professional failed to follow a 



physician’s order for a patient, and additionally canceled a physician’s order for respiratory care 
in the patient’s electronic health record, those acts and/or omissions, individually and/or 
collectively constitute: practicing in an area of respiratory care for which the person is clearly 
untrained or incompetent or practicing in a manner that conflicts with section 4761.17 of the 
Revised Code, to wit: Supervised Practice. Order effective 8/15/24. 
 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
 
BAIG, Khawaja, M.D., (#35.081090) - Las Vegas, Nevada 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery reprimanded, with imposed conditions including 
completion of educational courses dealing with interpersonal communication, and payment of a 
five thousand dollar ($5,000.00) fine. Based on the doctor’s admission when he resigned his 
privileges at a hospital before the conclusion of an investigation into allegations of unwelcome 
conduct toward hospital staff, those acts and/or omissions individually and/or collectively 
constitute: violation of any provision of a code of ethics of the American medical association, the 
American osteopathic association, the American podiatric medical association, or any other 
national professional organizations that the board specifies by rule, to wit: Section II of the 
American Medical Association Code of ethics.  Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
GRUMBINE, Rowena T., M.D., (#35.133973) - Pocono Pines, Pennsylvania 
 
Summary suspension dated 12/13/23 is terminated, and license to practice medicine and surgery 
is suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than one year, and subject to general 
probationary requirements, and conditions for reinstatement including payment of a three 
thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500.00) fine.  Based on the doctor’s admission that prior 
disciplinary actions by the Maryland State Board of Physicians which issued a 6/7/23 Consent 
Order, and a 10/17/23 Order of Summary Suspension of License to Practice Medicine, 
individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an agency 
responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health care 
occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason 
other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's 
license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to 
renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other 
reprimand. Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
HALASA, Sanah A., R.C.P., (#RCP.5860) - Akron, Ohio 
 
License to practice as a respiratory care professional suspended for an indefinite period of time, 
but not less than one year, and subject to general probationary requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement including completion of a professional ethics course, entering into a subsequent 
consent agreement, and payment of a four thousand five hundred dollar ($4,500.00) fine. Based 
on the respiratory care professional’s admission when she failed to provide appropriate patient 
care those acts and/or omissions, individually and/or collective constitute: a departure from, or 
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the same or similar 



circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is established. Agreement effective 
8/14/24. 
 
HORSLEY, Ross A., M.D., (#35.137726) - Cincinnati, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery reprimanded, and subject to permanent limitation and 
restriction from prescribing, dispensing, administering, and/or ordering controlled substances to 
family, friends, co-workers, and colleagues, and precluded from treating family, friends, co-
workers, and colleagues. Based on the doctor’s admission that a prior disciplinary action by the 
New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct, which issued a 10/12/23 Consent 
Order adopting an 8/16/23 Consent Agreement, individually and/or collectively constitute: any 
of the following actions taken by an agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating 
an individual to practice a health care occupation or provide health care services in this state or 
another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, 
or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license 
surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or 
issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand.  Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
LESLIE, Audrey Lynn, L.M.T., (#33.020597) - Bowling Green, Ohio 
 
License to practice massage therapy restored, and immediately suspended for a definite period of 
ninety (90) days, and subject to interim monitoring terms upon restoration, general probationary 
requirements including completion of educational courses and payment of a five hundred dollar 
($500.00) fine. Based on the massage therapist’s admission when she continued to practice 
massage therapy despite her license having expired, those acts and/or omissions individually 
and/or collectively constitute: Commission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, 
regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed, to wit: Practicing Medicine [or a 
limited branch] Without Certificate.   Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
NGUYEN, Trung, D.O., (#34.013476) - Tyler, Texas 
 
License to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery reprimanded, and subject to payment of a 
three thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500.00) fine. Based on the doctor’s admission that prior 
disciplinary actions by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Board of Medical Licensure which 
issued a 3/6/23 Agreed Order, and by the Alabama Board of Medical Examiners which issued a 
3/22/23 Voluntary Surrender of Alabama Controlled Substances Certificate, those acts and/or 
omissions individually and/or collectively constitute: any of the following actions taken by an 
agency responsible for authorizing, certifying, or regulating an individual to practice a health 
care occupation or provide health care services in this state or another jurisdiction, for any reason 
other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's 
license to practice; acceptance of an individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to 
renew or reinstate a license; imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other 
reprimand. Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
 
 



PATEL, Arun, M.D., (#35.044320) - Ottawa Hills, Ohio 
 
License to practice medicine and surgery reprimanded, with imposed conditions including 
completion of educational courses and payment of a two thousand five hundred dollar 
($2,500.00) fine.  Based on the doctor’s admission when he prescribed Schedule IV controlled 
substances twice to a family member without performing appropriate prior examination and 
without maintaining a medical record of substances prescribed, those acts and/or omissions 
individually and/or collectively constitute: violating or attempting to violate, directly or 
indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of 
this chapter or any rule promulgated by the Board, to wit: Utilizing Controlled Substances for 
Self and Family Members. Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
 
VOLUNTARY PERMANENT SURRENDERS, RETIREMENTS, REVOCATIONS, 
WITHDRAWALS   
 
KLAMAR, Jan E., M.D., (#35.059432) - Columbus, Ohio 
 
Permanent surrender of license to practice allopathic medicine and surgery, authorized by the 
doctor in lieu of continuing compliance with the terms of a monitoring agreement entered into 
with Ohio Professionals Health Program.  Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
LEID, Adam, D.O., (#34.016173) - Cinnaminson, New Jersey 
 
Permanent surrender and revocation of license to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, 
authorized by the doctor in lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Section 
4731.22(B)(15).  Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
SHAFFER, Diane M., R.C.P., (#RCP.6883) - Akron, Ohio 
 
Permanent surrender and revocation of license to practice as a respiratory care professional, 
authorized by the respiratory care professional in lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings 
pursuant to Section 4761.09(A)(8), Ohio Revised Code, and as set forth in the notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing issued 01/10/24. Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
TAMLYN, Todd R., M.D., (#35.066390) - Perrysburg, Ohio 
 
Permanent surrender and revocation of license to practice allopathic medicine and surgery, 
authorized by the doctor in lieu of further formal disciplinary proceedings pursuant to Section 
4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code. Agreement effective 8/14/24. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



REINSTATEMENTS 
 
DEAN, Nicole, M.T., (#33.026799) – Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Massage therapist’s request for reinstatement of license to practice massage therapy, granted by 
vote of the Board on 8/14/24. 
 
 
PROBATIONARY REQUESTS 
 
None 
 
 
PROBATIONARY RELEASE 
 
JENKS, Brenden P., M.D., (#35.148223) – Cleveland, Ohio 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 8/12/2019 Consent Agreement, granted by 
vote of the Board on 8/14/24. Release effectively immediately. 
 
STAHELI, James, D.O., (#34.013680) – Sugar Hill, Georgia 
 
Doctor’s request for release from the terms of the 12/13/2023 Consent Agreement, granted by 
vote of the Board on 8/14/24. Release effectively immediately. 
 
VITELLAS, Hope M., A.C.U., (#65.000234) – Columbus, Ohio 
 
Acupuncturist’s request for release from the terms of the 4/13/2022 Consent Agreement, granted 
by vote of the Board on 8/14/24. Release effectively immediately. 
 
 
COURT ACTIONS 
 
HARTMAN, David M., M.D., (#35.084120) – Wooster, Ohio 
 
Notice of Appeal filed 07/12/24 in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio. 
 
KLICKOVICH, Robert J., M.D., (#35.094827) – Walton, Kentucky 
 
Notice of Appeal filed in 07/18/24 in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio.  
 
LAKE, Norma S., (#35.068277) - Miami, Florida 
 
Order remanding Board Order, filed 08/2/24, in the Court of Common Pleas, Franklin County, 
Ohio. 
 
 



LIU, Liumei, (#33.024230) – Ottawa, Ohio 
 
Notice of appeal filed 07/26/24 in the 10th District Court of Appeals.  
 
SHEHADI, Joseph A., M.D., (#35.081254) – Grand Forks, North Dakota 
 
Order Granting Appellant’s Motion to Stay, filed 07/23/24, in the Court of Common Pleas, 
Franklin County, Ohio. 
 
 
Please note that revocation and suspension Orders are not always effective immediately.  If you 
have questions about effective dates or conditions governing a doctor’s practice before a Board 
Order takes effect, please contact the office. 
 
Ohio law permits appeal of a Board Order to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.  Due 
to this possibility and the potential for a stay that might delay the imposition of a Board action, 
you may wish to contact us periodically to verify a given practitioner’s licensure status. 
 
Most current citation letters, Board Orders, consent agreements and voluntary surrenders or 
retirements are available on the Medical Board’s website under “Lookup a License.”  If you have 
questions or need additional details about Citations, Board Orders, or Court Actions, please 
contact the Case Control Office.  If you have questions regarding a Consent Agreements, 
probationary modification or a probationary request, please contact the Compliance Office.  Our 
offices may be reached at (614) 466-3934. 


